FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: 6803 Ritchie Hwy Glen Burnie LLC ~ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 5th

CASE NUMBER: 2025-0236-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 1st

HEARING DATE: January 22, 2026 PREPARED BY: Donnie Dyott Jr. ﬁﬁ
Planner

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting variances to allow a greater number of service window signs than
allowed on property located at 6801 Ritchie Highway in Glen Burnie.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 2.46 acres of land and is identified as Parcel 124 in Block 19 on Tax
Map 5. The property is zoned C4 — Highway Commercial District and is developed with a
Raising Cane’s restaurant commercial use. This property lies entirely outside of the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area.

PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to install a pre-sell menu board that has a height of six feet and an area
of 8.31 square feet as part of the drive through signage for the restaurant.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-3-309(e) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance provides for service windows in
commercial districts other than business complexes, that an establishment with a ticket,
drive-through, or ordering window may have no more than two signs, freestanding or
identification, that relate to the business operation or services provided at the window. The area of
each sign may not exceed 32 square feet. The height of a freestanding sign may not exceed six
feet. The site currently has two menu board signs and the proposed pre-sell menu sign represents
a third service window sign, necessitating a variance to this provision.

AGENCY COMMENTS

The Health Department commented that it has no objection to the request.

The Maryland Aviation Administration commented that the project location is within the BWI
Marshall 4-mile radius. The applicant must file for an Airport Zoning Permit (AZP) with the

Maryland Aviation Administration (MAA) Office of Planning and Environmental Services
(OPES) in accordance with the Code of Maryland (COMAR) 11.03.06.03A.



2025-0236-V

FINDINGS

The applicant describes that Raising Cane’s uses a two lane drive thru system with a menu board
and speaker at each lane. The existing two menu board signs were approved under permit
B02432660. In order for the two lane system to function effectively, Raising Cane’s utilizes a
pre-sell menu board to allow the customer to consider their order selection upon entering the lane
prior to reaching the ordering point.

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to or inherent in the particular lot or because of
exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, strict implementation of the Code
would result in practical difficulties or an unnecessary hardship. In this case, the presence of
multiple drive thru lanes creates a situation where the third service window sign (pre-sell menu
board) is needed to improve traffic flow and reduce cars in the queue. As such, denial of the
variance may cause the applicant practical difficulties and some relief is warranted.

Approval of the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, impair the
appropriate use or development of adjacent properties or be detrimental to the public welfare. The
third service window sign is within the size and height limits and is located at the beginning of
the drive thru lanes which is not visible from the roadways. As such, the variance is considered to
be the minimum necessary to afford relief by this Office.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be
granted, this Office recommends approval of a zoning variance to § 18-3-309(e) to allow the third
service window sign (pre-sell menu board) as shown on the site plan.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other
approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the
lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.
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6/8/23 Updated prototype, siteplan, elevations, & signage
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EXISTING SIGNS

DESCRIPTION

4x8 Wall Sign

Custom 4x8 Wall Sign
Open Sign

Chicken Fingers Neon Sign
Painted Mural

Painted Arrow Mural

One Love Canopy Letters
DT Menuboard

Speaker Post

7x14 Pylon @ 30’ OAH

2'x3' Directional @ 4’ OAH

Pre Sell Board
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Location: Glen Burnie, MD

Date: 12/21/2021

Site ID: RC0905

AGIPM: Scott Rogers

This document is the sole property of AGI, and all
design, manufacturing, reproduction, use and sale
rights regarding the same are expressly forbidden. It
is submitted under a confidential relationship, for a
special purpose, and the recipient, by accepting this
document assumes custody and agrees that this
document will not be copied or reproduced in whole
or in part, nor its contents revealed in any manner or
to any person except for the purpose for which it
was tendered, nor any special features peculiar to
this design be incorporated in other projects.
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November 23, 2025

ANNE ARRUNDEL COUNTY MARYLAND
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONNING
2664 RIVARD. P.O. BOX 6675
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401

RE: RAISING CANE’S RESTAURANT RC0905
6801 RITCHIE HIGHWAY
GLEN BURNIE, MD 21061

THIS APPLICATION IS TO APPLY FOR A VARIANCE TO ARTICLE 18-03-309 WHICH
REGULATES SIGNS IN COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, AND SMALL BUSINESS
DISTRICTS WHICH INCLUDES SERVICE WINDOWS, AND DRIVE THRU LANES
THAT STATES RAISING CANE'S CAN HAVE ONLY TWO MENU SIGNS, EACH OF
WHICH CANNOT EXCEED 32 SQ FT. THE SITE HAS OBTAINED PERMIT
APPROVALS FOR TWO DRIVE THRU MENU BOARDS TO DATE. RAISING CANE'S IS
REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO THIS ARTICLE TO ADD A PRE-SELL MENU BOARD.

RAISING CANE'S IS A 2,818 SQ FT. ESTABLISMENT, OPERATING AS A QUICK
SERVE RESTURANT WITH A 711 SQ FT. CORRAL. ZONED WITHIN C4,
COMMERCIAL HIGHWAY, THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED ON PARCEL TAX MAP 5,
GRID 19, PARCEL 124. PART OF RAISING CANE'S STANDARD OPERATIONS IN
ACHIEVING OPTIMAL SERVICES TIMELY IS THEIR USE NATIONWIDE OF TWO
DRIVE THRU LANES, EACH CONSISTING OF A DRIVE THRU MENU BOARD AT 5'-
11/12” HEIGHT BY 7°-2 1/8" WIDTH BY 6-7/8" DEPTH (28.63 SF) AND A SPEAKER
POST PER LANE, AS WELL AS THIS PROPOSED PRE-SELL MENU BOARD (8.31 SF)
AT 6’-0" HEIGHT BY 1°-11 9/16” WIDTH BY 7-1/4" DEPTH. THE PURPOSE OF THE
PRE-SELL IS TO VISUALLY ASSIST CUSTOMERS IN THEIR VEHICLE TO CONSIDER
THEIR ORDER SELECTION UPON ENTERING THE DRIVE THRU LANE PRIOR TO
REACHING THE ORDERING POINT. THIS SPECIFIC COMBINATION OF VISUAL
MENU AIDES HAS PROVEN KEY FOR RAISING CANE’S SUCCESS IN PROVIDING
QUICKER SERVICE FROM ORDER POINT TO ORDER PICK UP THROUGH THE
DRIVE THRU, INCREASING OVERALL EFFICIENCY AND REDUCING VEHICLES IN
QUEUE.

EXISTING SIGNS WERE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AND INSPECTED ON JUNE 26,
2025 VIA PERMIT # B02432660 WHICH INCLUDED TWELVE (12) SIGNS AS
FOLLOWS:

THREE (3) 8 OVAL WALL SIGNS

ONE (1) PYLON

ONE (1) ONE LOVE HEART ART MURAL

ONE (1) RED DOG ART PANEL

ONE (1) ONE LOVE CANOPY CHANNEL LETTERS
TWO (2) DRIVE THRU MENU BOARDS

ONE (1) PAINTED ARROW MURAL



ONE (1) OPEN WINDOW SIGN
ONE (1) CHICKEN FINGER WINDOW SIGN

THIS APPLICATION IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO ACHIEVE CORPORATE
OPERATING STANDARDS FOR A BUSINESS WHICH RELIES HEAVILY ON THE
TRANSACTIONS CONDUCTED THROUGH THEIR DRIVE THRU AS WELL AS MEET
CUSTOMER EXPECTATIONS FOR A QUICK SELECTION ORDERING PROCESS.
APPROVING USE OF A PRE-SELL MENU BOARD ALLOWS ADDITIONAL TIME FOR
CUSTOMERS TO CONSIDER THEIR MENU SELECTION UPON ENTERING THE
DRIVE THRU LANE AND MAKE DECISIONS FASTER AHEAD OF REACHING THE
ORDER MENU BOARD, EXPEDITING THE ORDERING PROCESS AND IMPROVING
THE FLOW OF CUSTOMER TRAFFIC. NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES WILL NOT BE
ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THE APPROVAL OF THIS REQUEST.

Respectfully,
Pamela Chrysovergis

Capital Site Lighting LLC
Applicant



ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY

ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

The attached resolutions are forms issued by this Office for representatives of
community associations or other entities such as corporations, partnerships, and
trusts, as well as individual owners unable to attend a hearing, to authorize a
representative to testify before the Administrative Hearing Officer. These forms are
designed to satisfy the requirement in the Anne Arundel County Code§ 18-16-
301(b) that the Hearing Officer determine whether a person wishing to testify is
"deemed qualified ... to introduce evidence and testify." A person may be
represented before the Administrative Hearing Officer only as follows:

1) An individual authorized to appear on behalf of the owner of the property.

2) A member of a partnership may represent the partnership.

3) An officer of a corporation, trust, or association may represent the
corporation, trust or association.

4) An officer or employee of a municipal corporation, political subdivision, body,
or department may represent a municipal corporation, political subdivision,
body or department.

5) A representative of a community or civic association may represent the
association, provided that the representative files in the record a resolution
by the community or civic association (a) authorizing the representative to
testify for it, and (b) specifying the views of the community association or
civic association relative to the subject matter of the hearing.

6) A person may be represented by an attorney at law admitted to practice
before the Court of Appeals of Maryland, provided that the attorney shall file
in the record a written notice of appearance including the name, office
address, and telephone number of the attorney, and the name(s) and
address(es) of the person(s) represented.

The form authorizing a person to speak for an entity or person shall be presented at
the hearing and does not have to be delivered to the Office of Administrative
Hearings prior to the hearing.

Resolution Cover Sheet



MARYLAND

Office of Administrative Hearings

Authorization to Represent Property Owner

I/WE, &5073 fﬁ/xe //4//1//’//5/?’/0 ’g(//’/J/e ) rLE

(nan‘/e of p{'operty owner)

WITH REGARDS TO CASE NUMBER (YYYY-0XXX-V/R/S)

DO HEREBY APPOINT

Pam Chrysovergis of Capital Site Lighting and Melissa Brotschul of Raising Cane's Restaurants

(name of person authorized to testify)

TO REPRESENT ME/US AT THE HEARING SCHEDULED FOR

(date of hearing)

AND TO SPEAK FOR ME/US WITH FULL AUTHORITY AS I/WE WAS/WERE PRESENT.

Signature

7 Printed Name

U{‘,‘;O(),”,j()f /Z 970)/{_

Date

Resolution - 4 - Individual Property Owner
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BOOK: 33156 PAGE: 45

the Property (collectively, "Grantee,” for purposes of these reservations, restrictions and
conditions)

(A)  Grantee agrees that in the event that Grantee sells the Property during the fifteen (15)
year period following the date of this conveyance, Grantee shall upon the closing of such sale, pay to
Grantor an amount equal to a percontage, determined according to the schedule in subsection (D))
below, of the amount by which the price (which shall include the payment of any amounts related to
the Property including, but not limited to business value, goodwill, and other intangible assets) of
such sale exceeds the sum of the purchase price of Two Million Dollars and No Cents
(32,000,000.00) plus the documented cost of the improvements made to the Property since the date
of ongmnal conveyance, which sum shall be adjusted, as of the date of the closing such sale, as

provided in subsection (D)(i1) below.

(B)  Grantee agrees that in the event that Grantee leases the Property during the fiftesn
(13) year period following the date of this conveyance for a use other than a MARATHON® retail
motor fuel outlet, Grantee shall, commencing upon the closing of such lease and monthly thereafler
until expiration or termination of such lease, pay o Grantor a percentage, determined according to
the schedule in subsection (D)(i) below, of the amount by which monthly rental under such lease
excoeds one percent (1%) of the sum of the purchase price of Two Million Dollars and No
Cents (32,000,000.00) plus the documented cost of the improvements made to the Property since the
dlt:oforigimlcouvemce,whichsumshallbeadjmted,uofmcdntc of the closing such lease, as
provided in subsection (D)(ii) below.

(C) Almaﬁvelymdinlicuofthcrigmsinsecﬁons(A)md(B)abovc.Gnnteam
thnin&neevmtthnﬁmbodahutosellorloasotbel’ropenyduingtbeﬁﬁeen(lS)ywpetiod
following the date of this conveyance for a use other than s MARATHON® retail motor fuel outlet
Gmteemyeleatoduigrmlsme_pmpatymﬁodby Grantee, subject to Grantor's
reasonable spproval, for the use as a MARATHON® retail motor fuel outlet
Proputy").F«apuiodequdﬁomcdiﬂ'emubmﬁﬁaeu(lﬂycnsfolbwhgmedaofmis
oonveymcemdthepaiodofﬁme(m&ya)follmvingmudnpofmisconveymco.thekaphecmem
marketing, storage or adve: of motor fuels or motor oils,
COMPANY LP, its successors

assigns, purchased cither directly from MARATHON PETROLEUM
and assigns or from 8 MARATHON® branded Jobber.

: ()  Real property shall be appreciated at a rate of
from date of original conveyance and improvements shall be
(10%) per annum from date of improvement.
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. (E)  The restrctive covenants set out in sections (A), (B) and (C) sbove are part of the
comsaderation for this coaveyance running from Grantor 1o Grantee, and the purchase price for the

Propecty was redeced because of same. Nothing herein shall be construed to require or obligate

Gramior 10 repurchase the Property at any time

(G)  In case any ome or more of the reservations, restrictions or conditions (or portions
&—uuﬂcmnhdimisdeedshdl.fmwymson,bcheldmbeinvﬂid,illep!orbpﬂy
enenforceable, ia any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other
portion of that provision or any other provision hereof (whether or not clearly divisible from such
provision or portion thereof), and the above reservations, restrictions and conditions shall be
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¢ Grantee shall be solely responsible for: (1) any and all environmental contamination
on, under or at the Property, or migrating therefrom, including. but not limited to petroleum
hydrocarbons, hazardous substances, hazardous wastes or solid wastes (all as defined in the
Environmental Laws) (collectively, "Contamination™), whether known or unknown. and whether or
not the Contamination occurred before or afler receiving title; and (b) the performance of any
Comrective Action to address any Contamination, Grantee shall defend (with counsel reasonably
acceptable to the Released Parties), indemnify and hold the Released Parties harmiess from any and
all labilities, claims, losses, suits, actions, judgments, damages, costs (including reasonable
attomeys” fees) or penalties incurred by or asserted against the Released Parties. including but not
liomited to claims arising under the Environmental Laws, resulting from the occurrence, existence or
presence of any Contamination. The term “Corrective Action” shall refer to one or more of the
following activities: investigation, assessment, monitoring, sampling, analysis, cleanup, removal,
disposal, on-site treatment, off-site treatment, active remediation, passive remediation, remediation
alternatives including but not limited to risk-based corrective action (“RBCA"), if applicable, and/or
other activities approved, concurred in or required by the governmental agency having jurisdiction
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and advantges theeto belongin o apertaining unto and 1 the propr use and baneft o the said
6803 Ritchie Highway (Glen Bmk),mm,wh PrVpe. o benefit of

sale, lese or exchange or the transfer of all or substantially all of the Grantor's roperty ar
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-
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WITNESS: Marathon Petroleum Company LP
By: MPC Investment LLC, its General Partner

= VO

' p——
:/_—D By. // & ,' 4 o
dbu&...cy /" sme. Brian K. Pdrtes

Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF Oh/.o onm’
) 3
COUNTYOF_flanicock,

| hereby certify thatonthis _ /“/  day of 2019, before me, the
undersigned officer, a Notary Public in and for the State aforesaid, personally appeared Brian K.
Partee, known (o me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
mstrument, and acknowledged himselffherself to be the Senior Vice Presideat of MPC Invastment
LLC, General Partner of Marathon Petroleum Company LP, and being authorized to do so, executed
the foregoing instrument for the purposes contained herein.

4 Ja.‘...’l o LA
Notafy Public
My commission expires

&

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:
The Alba Law Group, P.A.
P.O. Box 1950

Approved As To Form
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UXhibit A Legal Description

ALL THAT certain lot or parcel of land located, together with all improvements thercon, situate
and lymg in the County of Anne Arundel, Maryland, and being more particularly described as
follows:

BEGINNING for the same at a nail in the center line of a concrete apron leading from the
Northbound lane of the Governor Ritchie Highway to a proposed sixty feet road, said point of
'stant North six degrees, seven minutes, forty seconds West twenty and one

the Land Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland in Liber JH.H. 450, folio 130; thence with
the East side of Governor Ritchie Highway Right-of-Way and with part of the fourth, all of the
fifth, sixth, seventh and part of the eighth courses and distances of said Deed. viz: North six
degrees, seven minutes, forty seconds West forty-eight and sixty-sight hundredths fest: North
minutes, ten seconds West, ninety-¢ight and tweaty-eight hundredths feer:

feet; North three degrees, forty minutes West, ninety-eight and sixty-seven hundredths feet, and
North one degree, forty-nine minutes West, fourteen and twenty-seven hundredths feet to a2 nail
in the center line of another concrete apron; thence leaving Governor Ritchie Highway and
running with the center line of a prop )
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DEPARTMENT OF IHEALTII

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711

www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP

Health Officer

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

NUMBER:

SUBJECT:

MEMORANDUM

Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

Brian Chew, Program Manager :
Bureau of Environmental Health
December 4, 2025

6801 Ritchie Higway
Glen Burnie, MD 21061

2025-0236-V

Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance.

The Health Department has no objection to the above referenced variance request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

cc: Sterling Seay
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Task Details MDOT MAA
Assigned Date
12/03/2025

Assigned to

Shawn Ames

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments
Action By

Shawn Ames
Comments

Project location is within BWI Marshall 4-mile radius. Applicant must file for an
Airport Zoning Permit (AZP) with the Maryland Aviation Administration (MAA)

Due Date
12/24/2025
Assigned to Depal
MDOT MAA
Status Date
12/04/2025
Overtime

No

Start Time

Office of Planning and Environmental Services (OPES) in accordance with Code

of Maryland (COMAR) 11.03.06.03A. Permit application can be accessed on
MAA website under permits and forms tab. Once application is completed, it

must be sent with available site plans to
maaairportzoningpermit@bwiairport.com
End Time

Billable

No

Time Tracking Start Date
In Possession Time (hrs)

Estimated Hours
0.0
Comment Display in ACA

All ACA Users

Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact

Owner

Task Specific Information

Hours Spent

0.0

Action by Departn

MDOT MAA

Est. Completion D
Display E-mail

Display Comm

Expiration Date
Reviewer Phone Number

https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/web/en-us/#/core/spacev360/aaco.20250236v

Review Notes
Reviewer Email

Reviewer Name
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